the Sales Tax the state rebates to the City) from taxable sales made by the businesses in the Sports Development 
Area during the Incentive Period to the extent that the total tax collected exceeds the Sales Tax Incentive Base 
("Sales Tax Incentive"). For purposes of this Agreement, the base for the Sales Tax Incentive shall be One Million 
Four Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,487,500)  ($42.5 million x 3.5%) ("Sales Tax 
Incentive Base"). Development Assistance for the Outdoor Construction Costs under this Agreement shall not 
exceed Thirty Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($33,500,000.00) or 50% of the Outdoor 
Construction Costs, whichever is less. In addition, Development Assistance shall include Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000) per year for outdoor project for a period of 23 years and the same amount and term 
for the Indoor Project for a total not to exceed Eleven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($11,500,000) or 
50% of the Ongoing Costs for maintenance, replacements, and capital improvements at the Sports Complex, 
whichever is less. The Sales Tax Incentive shall begin  on the Effective Date of this Agreement of June 15, 2020 
and will end on the same date as the tennination of the extension of the South-Central Business District

[...]

("Incentive Period") not to exceed a period of twenty-three (23) years subject to the limitations stated above. The 
Owner's commitment includes projects within the Sports Complex. Total development assistance for the sports 
facility shall not exceed Forty Five Million dollars ($45,000,000) exclusive of interest on debt and financing 
expenses. The incentive payment for the year ended February 28, 2025 was zero.

PLEDGED REVENUES

The Electric Light and Power Fund has pledged future net revenues, net of operations and maintenance costs, to